
 -1-      

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(Rincon Consultants, Inc.) 
 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE and RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC., is made 
and entered into, to be effective the 7th day of February, 2018, as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Garden Grove (“City”) has employed Rincon Consultants, 
Inc. (“Consultant”) to prepare an Initial Study for the Garden Grove Senior Apartments 
Project pursuant to that agreement dated October 25, 2017 (the “Agreement”); and 

 
 WHEREAS, the City has requested that Consultant perform additional services to 
complete the environmental review, including the traffic study for the Project, as identified 
in the attached revised Scope of Work; and  
 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have agreed to revise the Scope of Work and to 
increase compensation to cover the additional services. 
 

AMENDMENT 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants 
contained herein, the Scope of Work and the compensation amount of the Agreement is 
hereby increased to a not to exceed amount of $64,825.00, which reflects an increase of 
$15,080.00 in compensation to cover the additional services to be provided by 
Consultant. 
 
 All provisions of the Agreement not affected herein shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]  



 -2-      

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment 
to the Professional Services Agreement.  
 
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE   ATTEST: 
 
 
By:        By:        
 City Manager      City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form:    Date:      
 
 
      
City Attorney 
 
 
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
 
By:        Date:      
Its:        
 
 
 
By:        
Its:          


